
Section 44.105  Definitions

"Board" means the Capital Development Board.

"Capital Program" means the Hospital and Healthcare Transformation Collaborative Capital Investment Grant Program created pursuant to the Capital Development Board Act [20 ILCS 3105/20].

"Department" or "HFS" means the Department of Healthcare and Family Services.

"Equipment" means movable equipment, including all items of equipment other than built-in equipment, necessary and appropriate for the functioning of a facility that is purchased, renovated, or constructed with grant funds, and that will be used solely or primarily for purposes related to the mission of the grantee. Further, equipment is defined as durable manufactured items that have a significant useful life of at least 20 years, that are not affixed to a building and are capable of being moved or relocated from room to room or building to building, that are not consumed in use, and that have an identity and function that will not be lost through incorporation into a more complex unit.

Equipment includes the following when meeting the above requirements:

office/medical equipment and furniture;

machinery, implements and major tools;

scientific instruments and apparatus, excluding those items that are subject to a short useful life (e.g., glassware, tubing, crockery, and light bulbs); and

transportation costs and installation costs of equipment when incurred from an outside source.

Equipment does not include:

commodities;

library books, maps, and paintings;

livestock, for any use;

rolling stock (e.g., cars, trucks, boats, and related items); or

spare and replacement parts.

"GATA" means the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act [30 ILCS 708].

"GATA Rules" means 44 Ill. Adm. Code 7000.

"Grant" means funds awarded for capital improvements under Section 20 of the Capital Development Board Act [20 ILCS 3105].

"Healthcare facility" is the physical site where a health care provider, including an Illinois hospital licensed under the Hospital Licensing Act, that is enrolled as an eligible medical provider with the Department operates and provides medical services.
"Healthcare Transformation Project" is a plan that transforms a Healthcare Facilities’ services or care models to better align with the needs of the communities they serve. 

"Notice of Funding Opportunity" or "NOFO" means the formally issued announcement of the availability of State funding for the Capital Program.

"Project" means a capital plan to:

acquire a new physical location, which may include necessary construction, renovations and/or real property or equipment purchases, to establish or support a healthcare transformation project that: addresses community needs; improves the health and wellness for individuals and communities; tailors solutions to meet the unique needs of individuals; improves outcomes; decreases disparities; and is sustainable over time; or

renovate an existing healthcare facility; purchase equipment to expand the services of an existing facility; or prevent or reverse the deterioration of an existing facility that supports or will support a healthcare transformation project that: addresses community needs; improves the health and wellness for individuals and communities; tailors solutions to meet the unique needs of individuals; improves outcomes; decreases disparities; and is sustainable over time.

"Services Program" means the Hospital and Healthcare Transformation Collaborative Medical Services Program created pursuant to Section 14-12(d-5) of the Illinois Public Aid Code [305 ILCS 5].
